
4612

MOTES OF A REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
TEURSDAY, JUNE 18, 1953 10:00 A. M.

The regular meeting of the Board of Regents of the University of
Oklahoma was held in the office of the President of the University, Herman,
on Thursday, June 18, 1953, at 10:00 a.m.

The following members ware present: Regent T. R. Benedum,
President, presiding; Regents Short, Morgan, Fester, McBride, Little, Grisso.

'The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, May 33, were approved.

President Cross called attention to the copy of the Preamble and
Constitution of a group of emgineering students requesting a hearing before
the Regents on their petition for recognition of an organization to be known
as the GREEN GUARD. He stated Roy W. Henn, a student in the College of
Engineering, would represent the group and asked that the Regents invite
Mr. Earn for his presentetion. Niro Hann= invited and he outlined the
objectives of the organisation* He stated the group was organized in the
second semester-of the 1951-52 school year, then disbanded and reorganized
during the test school year - 1952-53. Professor Turkington was appointed
adviser by Dean Carson* A petition for recognition wee presented to the
Student Senate but it was declined.

Loyal &eights of Old Trusty was organised when the enrollment in
the College of Engineering was small and their membership is limited; they
now have about 15 members. Er. Hann stated the new group would give the
students more representation and that it would increase the student spirit.
So far as the public is concerned the membership would be secret, as is the
case with Loyal Knights of Old Trusty, but the names would be on file in the
office of the Dean, the adviser would know the membership, and it would be
available to anyone in authority. The symbol of the organization is a green
flare; the symbol of Loyal Knights of Old Trusty is the C=10/1 ••• 034 Trusty.

The GREEN GUARD would participate in the celebration during
Engineers' Week and cooperate with Loyal 	 is of Old Trusty in the ceremonies.

The Chair gave an opportunity for further discussion follouing
which Er. Hann retired from the meeting * Appreciation was expressed for
Er. ROX131 28 presentation„ =id he thanked the Board for the opportunity to
present the mottini.

Adiscussion on the matter was held end:President Cross suggested
the Regents ask the group to go beak to the Student Sew to for a reconsid-
eration of the petition for recognition. It was the consensus this would
be the beet war to handle the situaticve also the Regents felt the group
would be in a more favorable position if they didn't ignore the Student Saute
in a matter which is, in fact, a student activity.



June lt 1953

Regent Criss° moved, &ado it Las seconder by Regent Short, that
Mro Eana be so advised. and that action on the matter by the Regent be
deferred ° Motion carried

CONCESSICIS:

The matter of the handling of concessions by the Athletic
Dcpart-ment UM nent discussed° The Secretar/waa asked to read the records of the
matter from preious meatiugao

Ragout Crisso distributed copies of a proposal which is as fellows:

1953 commissions

US Basin OF 041.ANCHA

Mr President

I move that this Boards in connection with the problem of McClure%
Concessions' and belated problems, adopt the follosingpaical

Om That it enter into a fig-year contract with McClure

50 That a committee of three men of divergent views be appointed to negotiate
with MeClure tithe a view to roguing as mat of the changes recommended. by'
Ken Farris as whoa practicable°

3o That it be the purpose of this Board to improve the quality of the ser-
vice ands to use as Beach student and University help as can be arranged

Poo That if necessary, the University buy some of the equi iputent Bend perhaps
special uni forms for the verdorsa and other personnel

60 That it be provided in the contract with BeClures a procedure for can-
cellation on one yew% notice and a Kum of damage, if an, be greed
upon and written into the contract

60 lead such further dcteil as m' be necessary to give effect in a general
Bay to the outline above

A. Do CR.
14, 1953

Benneth Farris vas balled and,he Bede a report on his trip during
.which he inspected facilities at Chicago (Chicano Cubs), University of
Einnesota and tho University of Nebraskan Re also reported with reference
to other schools in the Big Sevens Conference Bed stated at Chicago the
Bross males are approximately 900,000; at the University of Miuntaota
4132,5DO for five football Eames  Thera is no selli‘la in the stands at the
University of Minnesota At the Diversity of Nebraska the gross sales

V6
are 4+,000, of Licht approximately 5/6 of the sales area by salesmen end

at the stands. Beeavroseed the option that with the proposed
facilities here the concessions could be hme,led more efficiently than at say of

4613



June 18, 1953	 461i

the other places° He stated the budget estimate which was presentee at
the special. meeting on nril 30 had changed scmeihat ° The reacdeling would
amount to approzimatel,y 412,500 instead of 67,503 a pre ,.o 	 shown, and
that the total cost of all facilities would not exceed $26,000.

Mr. Criss° stated the year-to-year basis with McClure's was a
reason for the equipment being in bed order, and that it is the University es
responsibility to clean up the facilities; also the University should pro-
vide installations for gas, water, etc. He expressed the opinion that if
the Athletic Department handles the =aces/ices they will. be back in a year
and want more moneys

The Chair asked if tiara were any further questions sad there
were none°

Mr, Farris retired *an the meetirge

President Cross stated in substance as follows "This is probably
a good time for MO to remain silent° However, on another occasion a Regent
remarked. that I had not expressed Tay vice forcefully enough° I have the
greatest respect for the ideas expressed by It.. Grimm and. I appreciate his
sincerity. The disapproval of the icy McClecre's has handled the concessions
has been from slight to severe° There has been widespread amoval of the
Athletic Department taking over the cencessione. It is the opinion of the
faculty and most people in this area that political pressure has been applied
in this =Ater° I am not concerned about this, but if the faculty gets the
idea that, political pressure may determine policies of the University, we
will soon be in serious difficultyo Weld-13. Oose the confidence of the
faculty in the integrity of the President and the Board of Regents° I want
to make ay positiaa in this matter perfectly clear° You win, make a mistake
if you rescind your previous action. It weed be better for us to give it
a trial even if we fail."

Regent, Little moved to table the arisen motion, secceaded. by Regent
Fostem. After the vote the Chair amounted the motion carried.

Nis° McBride Made the following statement: "When I made soy motion
at the previous meeting to defer the matter for one year I was serious about
it. I do not want my name attached when we do not know what we are getting
into° I. do not believe we are prepared to operate the concessions. In one
year I would be willing to go along with it. We have nothinE concrete now.
I would like to visit the University of Nebraska and go into the details if
the other members wilO visit Teems Christian University and other schools In
the Southwest Conference. I would not vote far a five-year contract with
McCliwels. I did not vote to table the motion."

The Chair then announced that he had adanmderstood the vote of the
Regents when he announced that a motion by Regent Little to table the Grisso
motion carried° The Chair asked for a record vote on the Little motion, which
was taken with the following results for the motion, Little, Foster, and.
Morgan; /against the motion, Short, McBride, and Grimm° The Chair thus announced



June 18, 1953	 42.6
•

that the vote vas ntimin and that it was necessary for him to vote, and
recorded his vote as against the Little motion° Thereupon, the Chair an-
nounced that the Little motion faiOeda

Regent Baride moved in lieu of the Grisso motion, nto enter into
a one•year contract with HeClurefs on an audited basis of 30% of gross, Taus
$1,000, and to eliminate No. 5 of the Griaso proposal (see above), and add
that the Athletic Department prepare to take over the concessions: on the 1st
of July, 1954no

A,vote was called for on the McBride motion ad it failed; Short.
and McBride voting AYE; Mörgen„ Foster, Little, and Grisso voting HD°

The voteless called for on. the Grisso motion and it failed; Griaso
and Short voting AYE; Morgan, Foster, Little, and &Bride Toting NO0

BROADCASTING FOOTBALL GAMES - Fall of 1953:

Regent Short, serving as the representative of the Regents with
the University committee on the (pastime of football broadcasts, reported
no bids were received after aanding out proposals to broadcasting companies
and advertising agencies,

President Cross distributed copies of the following statement by
Roscoe Cate:

As of late Wednesday, no bid had been received for 1953 football
broadcasting rights°

If no bid has been received by the time the Regents are ready to
act on the matter Thursday, I recommend that one of the following alternatives
be adopted:

(1) Re opt the policy approved by the Board last February
and authorize WNJD to originate the broadcasts; or

(2) Authorise requesting competitive bids from radio stations
for exclusive broadcasting rights, in somewhat the same
manner as last year, but uith some changes in term°

commermial bidder for radio rights would face many uncertainties°
Is the Sooner-Notre Dame gene to be telecast, thereby ruining the Oklahoma
City and Tulsa markets for radio sponsorship for that game? Will the Sooner-
Texas game again be telecast regionally, ruining the Oklahoma City and Tulsa
markets for another game? Will there be another national radio broadcast of
some Sooner gene, sash as the ABC broadcast of the Ems= game at Laurence
last year, destroying the exclusive rights of some of the stations in the
Oklahoma football network? Is it too Oate now to build a good network at
commercial rates?



June 13, 1953
	

4616

Such factors as these, plus the failure to receive a bid from
any potential sponsor although several advertising agencies ware gaits
interested, seems to indicate that the prospecta for a profitable bid frau
a radio station are not favorable,

For these reasons, I favor originating the ftotball broadcasts
exclusively through the University radio station,

I believe that 1JNAD should

a) offer the broadcast rights to all stations for a
nservice charge' based on tut-thirds of each sta-
tion's onewtime, one-hour national advertising rate
(KOMB last year charged the full one-time, one-hour
rata);

) if two stations in the same city take the broadcaate
(except for Oklehtma City and Tulsa) charge each cne-
half the regular service charge;

c) pey the line charges for all stations joining the net-
work (except for those already having permanent net-
woes connections) and assess each such station a pro
rata share, so that ail would pay the same amount re-
gardless of distance from Norman,

It la estimated that the service charge of two-thirds of the one-
time, one-hour national rate could give the University emblem income of
$10,3390 I believe, after consultation with John Dunn and studying the de-
tailed statement which he prepared last February, that the University could
handOe the broadcasts and pgy all out-of-pocket expenses out of the income,

A program such as this should result in a larger network than could
be obtained in any other way, since it would give all stations an opportunity
to make a little :money on the broadcasts, even though several of the broad-
casts proved to be am-exclusive,

Following & discussion, Regent McBride moved to accept proposal
No, 1 of Mr, Cate's statement, The motion carried unanimously,

It was suggested that Regents Short and McBride continue their in-
tarest in this matter,

INSURANCE COMMITTEE, Foster, Little, Short:

Mr, Foster reported the committee has not met; that he has only
recently received the material concerning the insurance at the University,

Mr. Little asked that further consideration of this matter be deferred until
the next meeting, and it was so agreed.



June 1', 1953	 4617

OKLAHOMA tiDe .41 CAL bUlatilZ

Regent Benedum called attention to the resolution adopted at the
May 33 meeting `which provides as follows: Woo° that three membere of the
Board, together with the Chainean of the Vannirg and Resources Board and
three other industrial and scientific leaders of the state be appointed by
the Chairman of the Board to form a Vitt=Ling committee for the purpose of
making a continuous study of the operation of the Oklahoma Geological Sur-
vey with emphasis on steps needed to expand and develop its services to
business and industry in the State of Oklahoma; and to make reconmendatione
to the Board from time to time as niece sear' to imp3.ement this program with-
cut del to

He stated he had in mind such men ass Berry Ames, Fred Jones,
F0 C0 Love, Oscar Nomad and Joe Whitakero He asked if am. of the Regents
had other names to suggest and there were none,

The Chair named the followdng from the Regmtc: McBride, Little,
Grisso, Following a discussion, it was agreed that Oscar Monne, Fo C, Love,
Fred Jcnes, ssnd Morton Harrison, Chairman of the Plenning and Resources Board,
be asked to serve on the committee,

Mr, Benedum stated. he would write inarediatzay to the above,

DR, RICHARD BLANC:

The Chair reported Dr, Richard Blanc had appealed to the Amerioza
Association of University Prof ors requesting a hearing by a committee of
the American Association of University Professors on his discharge from the
faculty last spring, The hearing has been set for Wednesday, jul ► 290 at
111:00 &am, The Chair asked. that Regents Foster and. Short serve with him
on behalf of the Regents, He also asked that any cf the other Regents who
would find it convenient to do so attend this hearing,

President Cross reported the State Regents had approved the Regantag
action in recommeniiag that the Public Health Curriculum be considered here-
after me a department in the College of Arta and Sciences instead of a sep-
arate school., This required no further action by the University Regents,

AUTOMOBILE REGULATION:

President Cross called attention to item Noo 5 of the agenda -
commmieetion from Paul 3acitinn9 Dean of Students, with regard to the auto-
mobile regulation, President Cross stated that if the regulation is strictly
enforced we are certain to have complaints from prominent cities„ but that
the onla. way to enforce it is to aget toughs', This will require a substan-
tial Increase in our police force,

Following a discussion it was weed to defer action on the matter,



June IS, 1953	 4621

President Cross reported the enrollment in the summer session
at approximately 2,900, Which is about 100 less than last sue. The
prospects for an increase in the enrollment this fall are good. There
are many more application for aim' 	 and housing than last summer.

President Cross reported with reference to the North Central
Association meeting in Chicago last week. He stated it had been agreed,
in the prelindmary report, that athletic &batty mar be taken into consid-
oratior. He felt substantial process in the Latter has been made.

Item No. 4, Policy on Approval sleds Execution of Contracte, which
was briefly discussed at the April ands many nuking t was again presented.
Regent G2"1350 raised objections to several provisions, Bud it was agreed.
to poster action until the October meeting of the Reagents; in the mean-
time Regent Grimed is to make a sturdy of the proposal.

President Cross recommended grovel of the folio-0ring item appear-
ing on the agenda:

That Dr. Joseph H. Marehburn, Did Ross Boyd Professor of Eleft,.1.iah,
be designated Chairman of the Department of English for two years from
Septembers 3., 1953 to August 31, 1955.

Approved..

Contracts for intercollegiate athletic contests as Bellows:

MMHG:

sparsity of Michigan, Ann Arbor, on February 2, 1954. (Norman)

BAssztaL:

Uniiersity of Nebraska, Lincoln, Aprils 23-24, 1954. (30:inan)
University of Colorado, Boulder May 21-22, 19540 (Donna)
Iota. State College, Ames, May 28-29, 1954. (Norman)

FOOTBAIZ (Freshmen):

University of Tulsa, Talsa, October 29, 1953. (Norman)
Oklahoma A & Stillwater, Sneed= 21, 1953. (Stillwater)

Approved,

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE:

On June 14, 1952, the Regents approved the following resolutions



Jane 1E, 1953	 4:319

"The Regents of the University hereby authorize the President
to require ass a condiition of employment for all new full-time members
of the faculty and administrative staff on the Norman Campus employed
after July 1, 1952, to participate in the group life insurances plan
for the period of their full-time employment with the Uriversity asfollows:

"All full-time members of the faculty and administrative staffs
earning less than 3,000 per year -UAW group life policy."All

full-time members  of the faculty and administrative staff
earning $3,000 or more per year - $3,000 group life policy."

President Cross reccumwatleithat the resolution of Jane 3 49 1952
be amended by eliminating the word. atadrainistrativen in each of the last
two paragraphs, the effect being to make the policy apply to all. fell-time
staff members.

Approved*

AIRPORT SAY RE:PAIRS:

Two of the =amp at Westheimew Field were given a preliminary
seal coat last sumer, and a second coat should be pat on this =metr. It
is also very. desirable to add. a preliminazy seal coat to a third rangy this
summer.

President Cross recommended that the Board of Regents authorise
expenditure of appreximetely $15„0D0 (4100000 from surpOus earninga of West-
heiner Field, and ;WOO fram budgeted fns for airport maintonzace) for
runway repairs; ani that the President of the Uniiersity be authorised to
approve doing the pork either by contract on competitive bid or on force
account through the Physical. Plant Department, depending upon which method
appears to be most advantageous to the University after bids have been re-
ceived°

BASEMENT MR CITY WATER TO is

In connection with the extensive water system improvements now be-
ing made by the City of Norman, the City has requested an easement on a tract
of land 100 feet by 150 feet as site for a water tower*

The site is located within the small triangle of land constituting
a part of the North Cana= between Highway 77 and the old Oklahoma Railway
Company right-of-way, just north of Robinson Streets



June 18, 1953	 4620

The proposed site is located. next to the old intertzben right-
of-ways far enough north of Robinson Street to permit possible MC of the
widest portion of the triangle for University purposes in the Altura.

The University's Director of Physical. Plant and the Vice-Presi-
dent asrl Business Manager have recommended approena of such an easement.

President Cross recanamided that the Regents authorise officers
of the Board to enecute an easement to the City of Norm= for construction
of a water tower on a portion of the North C.mnpue of the University of
Oklahoma describsc.: as follows:

Beemeteg at a point 2179.3 feet reest of the Soutlmreet
corner of the Southarest cavorter Section 19, Township 9
North, Flange 2 West, 10110, and 440 feet /lortlecesterly at
an angle of 117 degrees; 43 minutes along the West right-
of.ear lino of the old Oklahoma Railway Company right-of-
WW2 thmce 90 degrees left a distance of 100 feet, thence
90 degrees right a distance of 150 feet, thence 90 detTeets
right a distance of 100 feet, thence 90 degrees right a
distance of 150 feet to point of beginning, said tract con-
tainin.g .344 acres, more or less;

provided that the City of Norm= agrees to install a chain link fence at least
five feet in height along the boundary line of the tracts and. to keep the
grounds comparable in appearance to the tadjel yebeg grounds maintained by the
Univereity0

Approved°

ADMINISTRATION OF ENDOWMENT FUNDS:

within the last for years, several small gifts have been med. to
the University School of Medicine or University Hospitals as permanent en.
dowments, only the income of which may be spent.

de4 i, •

Definite policy should be established as to whether such went
funds are to be meintained in the custody of the Controller of the University
in Norman, or in the custody of the Business Office of the School of Medicine
and University Hospitals in Oklahoma City.

Since the protection, preservation and investment of the corpus of
each trust is the direct responsibility of the Based of Regents, it would
seem appropriate to keep such funds in the custody of the Controller of the
University at the Norman CA= 'Wear the office of the Board of Regents
also is maintainer.

RECOMMENDATION

10 That all gifts, bequests, enumerate or other property Br
money received by the Board of Regents in trust under terms whereby the
corpus is to be maintained permanently as capital and only the income may



June 15, 1953	 4621

be spent, be deposited and maintained in the custody of the Controller of
the University, or his successor in function: and that such capital funds
as are now on deposit in the Business Office of the School of Medicine and
University Hospitals in Oklahoma City be transferred to the custody of the
Controller of the University.

2. That the earnings of ear permanent capital fund or property
received in trust for benefit of the School of Medicine or the University
Hospitals be transferred at appropriate times by the Controller of the
University to the Business Office of the School of Medicine and University
Hospitals for expenditure in accordance with the intent of the donor and
policies established by the Board of Regents.

Approved.

Action on the recommendation for the "Creation of Investment
Committee" was deferred until the October noetimg- on notion by Regent Little°

STAFF CLASSIFICATION FOR liSTIIMMIT:

On December 13„ 1950 the Board of Regents approved a resolution
which exanded certain future employe= from participating in the Oklahoma
State Teachers' Retirement Proven)

The resolution is as follevat

NBC 3T =cum by the Board of Regents of the University of Okla-
hem=

"(1) That =apt for teachers administrative and junior
esiwbeintratiere officers profession:1 librartauso end staff
physicians of the Student Health Service, all persons hereafter
employed by the University of Oklehrene shall be employed on a
temporary or other than per annum bandao

ns(2) That any person already employed, wept for teachers,
eftwheletrat:Tee and junior ethrrimitrative officers professional
libreriacs ant staff physicians in the Student Health Service,
may immediately establish status as on employee serving on a
temporary or other than per araram basis by voluntarily to pig
a statement acloaowledging ouch stab:won

Certain employees in the Extension Division are now assigned
duties and responsibilities that are comparable to those tiBeigned to ad
istrative avid professional. staff of the University°

RECOIDIEBDATION:

That effective, July 21 1953 those empleyece classified as Betension
Specialists II and Extension Specialists III be appointed on an annual basis
instead of &temporary cr other than a per annum basis°



Jmee 181 1953
	 4622

(This would have the effect of requiring all new Extension Spe-
cialists II or III to become members of the Oklahoma State Teachers" Re-
tirement System as one of the conditions of employment).

Approved.

SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM:

The State Regente for Higher Education on May 25 approved
insti-tutionarl scholarship programs up to maximum of 1/2 of 1 percent of the
educational and general budget for the previous years

RECOMENDATION

.That the following scholarship plan for l95354 be approved by
the Bowl of Regents:

1) The Bum of 25,000 (not to exceed 1/2 of 1 percent of
educational and general expenditure for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953)
win be set aside from operating funds allotment for l953-54 to finance
echo:W.:inhere.

2) The normal scholarship will be in the amount of the general
foe, $66 per semester, although some variation either way nay be approved
in 'unusual cases. Graduate student scholarships Remy vary from $66 to $186
per semester.

3) Most of the scholarships will be awarded to students graduat-
ing from high school the previous year, but approximately 20 percent of
the funds avail01e will be reserved for graduate students.

4) To be considered for a scholarship, a freshman student must
have ranked in the upper half of his class in high school.

5) Awards will be based an financial need and evidence of un-
usual aptitude for successfully completing work toward a college degree.

6) Awards will be made by the University Scholarship Committee,
of which the Dean of Students Affairs is chairman.

7) A scholarship shall be awarded for a full academic year, but
shall be payable in two installments, irmediately after enrollment in each

semesters. Payment of the second instal event shall be conditional upon the
student's having compleeed the first semester's work with a grade averaged
of at least CWT. Approved.

GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS:

It is estimated that $60,000 still be available from Section 13
and New College revenues for capital improvement during the qearter

be-ginning July 1, 1953.



June 18, 1953	 4623

President Cross-recommendel that the Regents authorise expendi-
tures approximately as follows for general improvements:

Complete remodeling of North Stadium for School
of Architecture

•

$ 9,727

Complete remodeling of Carpenter Hall for Art 23,545

Remodel Science Hall for Drama 6,800

Remodel part of Science Hall for Photographic Service 3,728

Fence Hockey Field for Wu:mea 's Physical Education 1,200

Modernise Pharmacy Building plumbing 3,000

Chemistry Laboratory furnishings ....aaLLOO

$60,000

Regent Short expressed disappointment in that the School of Drama
is not beinE allocated additional space in Old Science Hall. He stated he
had discussed the matter with M. Kraft, a member of the University Planning
Committee, and had understood the matter would be taken care of.

Regent Horgan moved that the recommendation be approved. All
members voted*AIE except Regent Short, who asked that he be recorded as
voting NO for the above reason.

CROSS C cif, ROOM AND BOARD RATES:

When the Cross Center housing system eras first occupied in the fall
of 1952, it was hoped that it would be possible to operate this housing-sys-
tem on room and board rates at the same level as the Women's Quadrangle and
Heater and Robertson Houses.

Experience has proved, however, that this rate ($255 per semester)
does not produce enough revenue to meet operating expenses meet required
payments on the bonded indebtedness, and establish required reserves for
repair and replacement°

Income was somewhat less than expected for the reason that a large
number of freshman men dropped out of school during the year because of scho-
lastic or other difficulties.

Operating costs daring the first year were somewhat higher than a*..
pectel because of a considerable amount of repair work made necessary by care-
lessness and destructiveness of freshman boys ° Steps are being taken to
prevent this next year by a strenger counseling system and more strict penalties
for outright vandalism°



Jame 18, 1953	 4624

A survey of current room Bend board rates in 66 ptblicIy supported
institutions such as the University of Oklahoman shows the average monthly
roam and board rate te be $62480 Assuming actual occupancy of approximately
443 =Us per semester* the average semester charge would be $270081*

It could hardly be expedited that Cross Center could operate for
charges less than the average, inciter of the fact that it was financed on
an entirely self-liquidating basis, without Moods available from any other
source (until the Wilson Center-Sooner City bond issue is fully retired)*

The present differential in rates per semester between Cross Center
ands Wilson Center is only $25 per semester, which does not adequately reflect
the actual difference in Equality of the housing There is at present no
differential between Cross Center and Hester-Robertson Houses formal, al-
though the accommodation in the latter houses are much interior to accommo-
dations at Cross Center*

RECOMMEND ION:

That the semester room and board rate for Cross Center (two stu-
dents to a room) be increased from $255 to $270 per semester, effective
September 1, 1953.

Regent Foster moved approval of the rediommendation On the cote
on the motion the following voted AYE: Regent Morgan, McBride, Foster*
Voting NO: Regents Short, Griaso, Little. The Chair, voting in case of a
tie, voted ATE ands, the motion was declared carried.

STUDENT UNION BUDGETS:

•	 Followings the proposed fidget for the Oklahoma Memorial Union
for the year beginning July 1953:

THE =won magma UNION, INC.
ESTIMATE BUDGETS

FOR 1953-54

Estimated Income:
Departmental:

Food Services	 $22,02440
The Union Mart	 1,654056
The Billiards Parlor	 7,632048
The Ballroom	 2,661000
The Apartments	 1.920.00	 05,89244

Other:
Union Activities Board	 6,00040
Union Concessions	 1s500.00
Faculty Club	 6..,1, J:10.00	 j....„3. gja21X

Total Estimated Income	 $46,992.84



June 18, 1953 4625

Estimated Expenses:
House:

Union Activities Board $ 9,600.00
Supplies 1,920.00
Utilities 26,400.00
Salaries & Wages 24,000.00

Repair 2,400.00
Laundry 240.00 $64,560.00

Business Office:
Salaries, Adndnistrative 6,900.00
Traveling Expense 600.00
Salaries, Clerical 12,180.00
Office & Business Expense 3,000.00
Advertising 600.00
Entertainment 36000

insurance Taxes 5,100.00
600.00 $29.340.00

Total. Estimated Expenses

Estimated Requirements from
Student!' Fees for the year

$93,900.00

$46.907.16   

This statement of estimated income and proposed expenditure was
prepared by a counnittee of the Board of Trustees of the Oklahoma Manorial
Union composed of Br, Lee Thompson, Ica Horton Bristle), and liar. Harold Belknap
for presentation to the Board of Trustees at the annuals meeting in June. The
budget is subemittei to the Board of Regents for approvals in accordance with
terms of the lease given the Union Trustees by the Regents,

The proposed budget calla for allocation of $46,907.16 from Uni-
versity Student Fee Income, During them 1952-53 fiscal year, the University
allotted $30,000 from Student Fee Income to the Union to supplement operating
income.

President Cross reconmended that the Board of Regents authorise,
at this time, en allocation of $30,000 from Student Fee Indiome to the Oklahoma
Memorial Union to apply on operating expenses for the fisdial year beginning
18 1953; provided, that further consideration be given the financial
situation of the Union after the close of the 1952-53 fiscal year.

Approved,

President Cross presented the following report and reccmmendations
with reference to the Will Rogers Memorial Scholarship Funds

For the benefit of members of the Board who may not be familiar with
the establishment and purpose of the Will Rogers Memorial. Scholarship Fund,
I am enclosing an eleven month report of the ford and giving a littOe back-
ground information.



June 18, 1953
	

4626

The WM Rogers Memorial. Scholarship Fund was established in 1939
through the National Will Rogers Memorial Commission, then $76,620.67 was
turned aver to the Regents as Trustees. In 1944 the fund was increased by
$73,379.33, maidng a total of $350,000. This money is invested axed the in-
ac®e used to procide gr ant a or scholarships to ptcysical27 handicapped stu-
dente attending the University, or to assist those who are in training to
work with ligeval rmpped children in Oklahoma*

In accepting this trust bud it was 'specified that the Regents
would appoint a board of five members, lamas as the Board of Control; this
Board to invest the rands, redieive apialications, and make awards to those
seeking benefits in accordance with the purposes of the Ansi. The members
of the Board are appointed for terms of five years by the President of the
University and upon approval. of the Board of Regents.

The present members of the Board of Control are:

Er, &Tett R. Newby„ Oklahoma City, Meth wan
Ere Dial Currin, Shawnee, Vice-Chairman
Mro Joe Hamilton, Matzo= City, State Secretary of the

Oklahoma Crippled Children te Society
Mr. To R. MoSpatiden„ Nowata.
Dr. Claude Chambers, Seminole

The term of Dr. Chambers expires in June 1953, and I recommend
that Mr. Phil Kidd, President of the First National Bank, Norman, be appointed
in place of Dr. Chambers. His team of service to be from June 1953 to June
1958.

In making the awards to physically handicapped Students, the Board
of Control cooperates with the State Board of Vocational Rehabilitation, and
in that way many more students ray be helped. The State Board matches funds
in most instances. I amt gicing balm the names of students who were- approved
for grants during the current summer school, showing the amount paid from the
Will Rogers Fund and from the Vocational Rehakdlitation Board. The two ser-
vies scholarships of $200 each are for graduate students who give 22. hours
service each week in working with Dr. Teske in his especial education" pro-
jects.

Meeting of the Board of Control, Monday, June 8, 1953 8

Installments Amount Charge
Name Number Amount W.R,F. V.E.F. Total

Baker, Gene 2 $40.00 $40.00 $40.03 $80.00
Base, Don E. 2 40.00 40000 40.00 80.00
Hughes, Earl E. 2 40.00 40.00 40000 80.00
Lee, Bonnie Jean 2 40000 40.00 40.00 80.00
Odom, George T., Jr. 2 2i.00 24.00 24.00 48.00
Reed, Evelyn M. 2 40.00 40.00 40.00 80.00
Scott, Bobby 3. 2 40.00 40.00 40.00 80.00
Smith, Charles Ea 2 30.00 30.00 30.00 60000
Godfrey, John Men 2 22.50 22.50 22.50 45000
Wright, Jerry Lee 2 40.00 40.00 40.00 80.00



*Dine 18, 1953	 4627

Service Scholarships:

Installments	 Amount
Number _Amount W.R.F.	 mg

fin, Bernard 2 $3D0 $200 $200
Hannay, Agnes A* 2 100 200 200

The applications for awards are made to &University Committee
otaiichE ,0 M. 0. Wilson is chairman* This committee reviews these appli-
cations to determine the need for assistance, the educational objective,
and ability. This committee after conferences with the State Board of
Vocational RehabiOitation, makes its recommendations to the Board of Control..

Thee report is sent to the Regents at the close of each fiai•
cal year on June 30*

Following is a form of agreement with the Vocational Rehabilitation
Dicision of the State Board of Vocational Education. I recommend that the
Regents authorise the Chairman of the Board. of Control of the Will Rogers
Memorial Scholarship Fund to sign.this agreement.

AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION DIVISION OF THE
STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, AND THE BOARD OF
CONTBOL OF THE WILL ROGERS MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND.

This cooperative agreement is designed to accomplish the purpose*
of the two organizations named herein, and is in compliance with the policies
of the Board of Centro' of the Will Rogers Memorial Scholarship Fund; the
provisions of Title 70, Article 311-0„ Oklahoma Statutes, 1951; the policies
of the State Board of Vocational Education as set forth tithe Oklahoma
State Plan for Vocational Rehabilitation; Public Laar113, passed VI the
78th Congress; and Chapter 12, Section VIII, R-5, of the Vocational Reha-
bilitation Manual, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation, Department of Health,
Education and Welfare*

1. The Board of Control the Will. Rogers Memorial Scholarship Fund agrees
periodically to deposit with the State Treasurer of OkOahoma to the cre-
dit of Vocational. Rehabilitation Account 14344 certain binds to be
matched by federal funds, allocated to the State of Oklahoma for voca-
tional rehabilitatiaa purposes, to be spent:

(a) For the education and rehabilitation of handicapped persons selected
and approved in keeping with the provisions of the above named acts,
the State Plan of Vocational Rehabilitations and the rules and regu-
lations of the Office of Vocational Rehabilitation, Department of
Health, Education and Welfare, as contained in the Vocational Rehm-
bilitation Manual.



June 18, 1953	 4628

(b) For matriculation, library, and laboratory fees; necessary Instruc-
tional supplies; maintenance; prosthetic appliances; and transpor-
tation, for handicapped persons selected and approved as provided
in 1-(a) above.

(c) On students attending the University of Oklahoma.

2. The Vocational Rehabilitation Division and the Board of Control, or such
special committee as may be appointed by the Board of Control, will
cooperate fully in maintaining a current and close check on the progress
of students selected for this assistance.,

3• The Vocational. Rehabilitation Division ftrther agrees to keep an accurate
account of all ftnds received and disbursed, and to ftrnish the Board of
Control reports of sane at the close of each semester, or aummer session,
or upon request.

4. This agreement may be cancelled by either party, upon six-smaaths written
notice.

To this agreement, we, thevadersigned, have this 	 day of
	  1953, affixed our signatures, the same to be in full force
and effect after this date.

Signed:	 Signed:   

Chairman, Board of Control of
the win Rogers Memorial.
Scholarship Fund 

Chairman, State Board of
Vocational Education

Director	 Director, Office of Vocational
Vocational? Rehaitation	 Rehabilitation Department of

Health, Edudiation and Welfare

Regent Morgan mooned, and it was voted to approve the appointment
cd'Er. Phil Kidd as &member of the Board of Control as recommended by
President Cross. Regents Little and Grisso did not vote on the appointment
of Mr. Kidd.

Regent Morgan moved, and it was coted to authorize the Chairman
of the Board of Control to sign the agreement with the Vocational Rehabili-
tation Division of the State Board of Vocational Education, on behalf of
the Regents.

The report with reference to scholarships was accepted.



June 18, 1963	 4628-A

INTERIM REPORT of TEE

WILL ROGERS MEMOR/AL SCHOLARSHIP FUND

FOR TEE PERIOD ENDING

MAY 31, 1953



June 4, 1953

The Officers and Trustees
Will Rogers Memorial Scholarship Pond
University of Oklahoma
Norman, Okla/lama

Gentlemen

interim report of the operations of the Will
Rogers Memorial Scholarship Ind is attached. Me
report covers the period from July 1, 1952 to May 31,
19530

Estimated income from investments for the coming
year is $10,500.000

The balance of cash as of May 31, 1933 is 09461.13.
There has been no transfer of cash to the principal
account so far this year,

s very	 9

4;77.
J.	 Eeckinger
Bursar



STATMENT OF INCOME AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Period Ending May 31, 1953

Balance, Jb.ly 1, 1952	 $ 4,728,70

Income:
Investments	 $ 8,371.40
Vocational Rehabilitation Board	 16,238.00
Repayment of scholarship 	 20.00

Total Income
	 • 24 629 K3

Total Available Caeh far the Tear
	 $29058.10

Disbursements:

Scholarships	 $20,217.97
Vocational Rehabilitation Board 	 7,829,00
Error in Deposit - Due to

0. U. Foundation 	 119.00

Total Disbursements

Balance, May 31, 1953 Bbl 3



STATEMENT OF SECURITIES OF WILL ROGhRS

JULY 1, 1962 to MAY 31, 1963

NO. OF
SHARES	 PAR VALUE

American Telephone and Telegraph Coo 	 45	 $	 100000

International Nickel Company	 100	 NO

F. V. Woolworth Coatiy	 100

Texas Company	 104	 .2500

General Motors Corporation	 150	 10.00

Continental Insurande Co, 	 125	 10.00

Commercial Credit Company	 200	 10.00

L. I. du Pont de Nemours	 400	 5000

R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Coo	 100	 10.00

General Electric Company	 200	 NO

Wm.	 Jr. Company	 100	 NO

Massachusottes Investors Trust	 4016	 1.00

Incorporated Investors	 2,616	 1.00

U. S. Defense Bonds Series "0"

Total Cost

Total Income

FUND.

COST

$	 7,334.90

3,518007

4,328.74

3,418.00

9,068061

4,912.64

4,197.94

14,610.20.

3,333.28

8,635.77

7,309=48

17,999.43

25,995.20

50„000.00

•
YEAR

INCOME
TO DATE

405.00
94.05

210.00
72.67

200,..00

499080

900.00

28705Q

360000

1,060.00

150,00

600.00

375.00

953.04

1,159.34

1,025.00

Dividend
Sale of Right,
Dividend
Tax Aefund
Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

Dividend

$	 164s662.26

8 371,40,



SCHOLARSHIP P

July 1, 1952 to May 31, 1953

Number of
	

Amount	 Amount

Scholarsbos 
	

VHD
	

TotalHANDICAPPED

	

55
	

$ 9.738.97
	

$10,479.00	 $20.217.97

PROFESSIONAL

	

9	 2,650.00 	 --0-m 
	

z,6 5o.00 

	!12088.97 
	

41.2"74 20.0

	

Ig_s2 1367.: 



June 18, 1953	 4629

PERSONNEL ITEM

FACULTY

LEA=  OF ABSENCE:

Leaves of Absence without Pay:

VO1 GO Edmondson, Professor of Accounting, Jaw 1, 1953 to ame 1, 1954.

Pisa O. Ruggiero, Associate Professor of gaglish, September 1, 1953 to
sAnal 1, 1954.

Stemart	 Professor of English, Septeroben 1, 1953 to ass 1, 19540

Frank lekourit Associate Professor of lat; Adviser to the President's Office,
June 1, 1953 to Jn3y 6, 1953.

James G. Harlow, Assistant Professor of Physics; Associate Dean, University
College, September ]; 1953 to September 1, 1954,

klaPait°31 9f AMP of Abotillcos

John ZO Hardy, Instructor in English, to Arne 1, 1954.

Leon asyder, Assistant Professor of Plant 80111)10059 to June 1, 19540

APPOINTHENTSt

Donald Raremnd Childress, Associate Professor of Finnic°, $6,000 for 9
months, September 1, 19530

James A. Constantin, Associate Professor of Marketing; E:be:mai= Specialist
in Marketing Services, $5,800 for 9 maths, September 1953.

BIM Adolf Schmitt, Assistant Professor of History, $4, for 9 =that)
September 1, 1953a

Edith Scott, Assistant Professor of Library Science; Heed of Cataloging and
Acquisitions, $5,600 for 12 months, August 15, 19530

John Bertram MOM* Assistant Professor of Mathematics, $4,800 for 9 months,
September 1953°

Colin Arnold Plint, Visiting Assistant Professor of Physics, $4,600 for 9
months, September 1, 19530

Charles Canadian Carpenter, Assistant Professor of Zoology, $4,300 for 9
months, September 19 19530

Thome Harry McKinney, Instructor in Accountiztg, 33,000 for 9 mcmths D
September 1, 19530



June 18, 1953	 4630

Richard F0 Gonzalee * Instructom: in Business Management, $3,600 for 9
months, September 1, 1953.

Donald C., Baker, Instructor in
	

$3,200 for 9 manthn, September 10
1953e

John R. Willingham, Instructor in ig)iele s, $3 9200 for 9 menths„ September 1,
1953.

James Robert Wilson, Instructor in &mgliah, $3,600 tor 9 months, September 1,
1953.

Sarah Helen roungtilood 9 Instructor in Engliah, $3,200 for 9 months,
September 1„ 2953p

Stuart Hull McIntyre * Instructor in Gant, $3,600 for 9 mcntbx0
September 1, 1953.

Hen Theodor Goldbeck Instructor in Mathematica l $2,550 for 9 months*
September 1, 1963, 3A tine0

Peter W. M. John, Instructor in Mathematics, $19800 for 9 menthe, September 1,
19539 1/2 time.

Gene Levy's Instructor in mathematics, $3,900 for 9 =mass September 19
1953.

Frank J. Pet a, Instructor in Mathematics, $1,500 for 9 menths 9 September 1,
1953 9 5/12 time.

Gordon Marshall Peterson, Inmtructer in Mathematics, $49000 for 9 months*
September 1, 1953.

George R. Vick, Instructor in Mathematics, $1 9700 for 9 nontha, Septeeber 1,
l953 0 212 time.

Elisabeth Morris Parham. Instructor in Music, $3,800 for 9 months, SeoteMber 19
1953.

Robert 79 El/ia, S,?ecial Instructor in Organ, School of Musics $400 for May 1
to anle 10 1953 9 pat time replaces for Mildred Andrews during illness.

Herbert Mee:Smith, Special Inatructor in Organ„ School of liCsio 9 $100 for
May 1 to June 11 1953 9 part time replacement for Mildred Andrews during
illness.

Frank F. Fine y, Teaching Assistant in Zaglish, $19S00 for 9 months, September 1,
1953, 1/2 tme.

J. Handy,, Teaching Assistant in Blreli 5oh2 $19800 for 9 menthe s Sep-
tember 1, 1953, 3,12 timeu



Ana 18, 1953	 4631

Jams Clyde Bradford Teaching Assistant in Mathematics, $2,475 Aar 9
months, September 1, 1953, 3/4 time.

John Edstari Coffman, Teaching Assistant in Mathematics, $2,475 for 9 mouths,
September A, 1953, 3/4 time.

Donald Bo Robinson, M.D., Staff Physician, Studeont Health Service, given
additional title of Instructor in Public Health, Julys A, 1953o

DESIGNATIONS:

Boca idar mtyan, Assistant Professor of Ithication, September 1, 1953.

Olin L. Prouder, Trap David Ross Boyd Professor of Laws„ September A, 3.953.

Richard Rivers, Assistant Professor of Music, June 1, A953.

Harry Edward Barnes, Special Lecture in Public Health, June A, 1953

Walter L. Damns, Special Lecturer in Public Health, June 1, 1953.

Jean Carter Ackrum, Instructor in Speech, Speech ands Hearing Clinic, June A,
1953.

Nil H. Kalman, Instructor in Speech, Speech and Hearing Clinic, June 1, 1953.

Jack BA Pearson, Instructor in Speech, Speech sad Hearing Clinics, July A,
19530

M. Dale Arvey, Assistant Professor of Zoology, Mare 6, 1953, on accounts of
health.

Approved one motion by Regent McBride.

GRADATE 118SISTANTS

APPOINTMENS

Iageborg Balboa: Davis, Department of Chemists, $1,200 for 9 menthes, Sep-
tember A, A953.

Leonard N. Devonshire, Department of Chemistry, $1,500 for 9 months, Sep-
tember A, A9530

Joseph Leland Glasgow, Department of Chemistry, $1,200 for 9 months, Sep-
tember 1, A953.

Hugh Thomas Harrison, Departments of Chemists, $1,200 for 9 mzetths, Septem-
ber 1, 1953.

Norman Warner Houghton, Department of Chemistry, $1,200 Nor 9 mouths, Sop..

Umber 1, A9530



June 18, 1953	 4632

Ernest L0 Lippert, Department of Chemistry, $1,200 for 9 mouths, September 1,
19530

Joseph Q0 Snyder, Departments of Chemistry, 750 for 44 mouths, September 1,
1953 to Januarys 162 1954

John FAmuni Stuckey, Department of Cheemistry, $1,500 Nor 9 months, Septem-
ber 1, 1953.

Ernest Starch, Jr° , Departments of Cheemistry, $1,5C0 for 9 month September 1,
1953.

Wesley To Baylor, liras, Department of Chemistry $1,200 for 9 mouths, Sep-
tember 1, 1953.

George Frederick Dana, School of Geology, $1,200 for 9 months, September 1,1953

Jew F. Dietrich, Jr, School of Geology $1,200 for 9 month, September 1,
A953.

Dowels Brews Russell, School of Gemology, $1,200 for 9 months, September A,
1953.

Hubert C. Skimmer, School of Gemology, $1,200 for 9 months, September 1, A953

Earl Winston Smith, School of Geology, $A,200 for 9 maths, September 1, 1953.

Richard Datlsell GambOe, Department of History, $1,500 for 9 months, September 1,
A953.

Charles R=prton Chicks, Departments of Mathematics and Astronomy, $1,200 for
9 abbey September 1, 1953.

Margaret Jean Turner, School of Music, $1,200 for 9 moths, September A, 1953b

Don T. Hester, School of Petroleum Engineering, $1,200 for 9 months, Sep-
Umber 1, A953.

Robert =lima Alexander Lidless, School of Petroleum Engineering, $1,200
for 9 months, September 1, 1953.

Beverly Lenore Cox, Department of Zoology, $1,200 for 9 months, September 1,
19530

Russell Conlin Faulkner, Jr., Department of Zoology , $1,500 for 9 months,
September A, 1953

Jean Weber Gerber, Department of Zoology $1,200 for 9 months, September 1,
19530



jtme 18, 1953	 4633

CHANGES:

Wayne Timothy Ford, change in title from Teaching Assistant to Graduate
Assistadt, Department of Mathematics antic Astronomy, salary chanced. to
$1,500 for 9 months, September 1, 19530

Donald Leroy Batten, change in title from Teaching Moist.= to Graduate
Assistants, Departed of Mathematic and Astronomer, ealazy changed to
$1,500 for 9 months, September A, A953o

RSSIGNATIOBSs

Declined to Accent Arroiutment

Rosemary limbers, Departments of Modern Languages, September 1, 1953.

Approved on motion by Regent Foster.

SCHOLABZBIPS

George Gilbert Carnahan, Scholarship in Petroleum Engineering, The Atlantic
Refining Co. Scholarship, $500 for 9 months, September A, A9530

Dillard Starr Bennet, Scholarship in Civil Engineering, The California
Compare of New Or3.eaas Scholarship, $450 for 9 month, September 1, 1953.

MEMOS ASSISTANTS

Larry 110 Charms Research Assistant, Bare= of Business Research, $2,100
for 33. months, letqr 18, A953, part time.

Victor N. Paulos, Research Assistant, Bureau of Business Research, resigear-
tion effeditive Nags 16, A953.

FELIMBIPS

Eduard Ion Compere, Jr., CottrellResearch Fellowship, Frederick G. CottreLl.
Bead, Research Corporation, 14200 per Bath for 3 months, IAA time, dime A,
1953: $70 Aor months, 1/5 timer, September A, 1953.

Approved on motion by Regent Little.

scam scum

AP/FOMENTS:

W. C. McGrew, Assistant Professor of Accounting, $285 per month for June
and. Julys, 1953, 6/8 time.

Oliver Galbraith, III, Instructor in Beninese Management, $400 per moth
for June and. Jule, 19530



Junes 18, 1953	 4634

Ingebarg Whack Davis, Graduate Assistant, Department of Chemistry, 300
per mouth for Law and July, 1953.

Leonard No Devonshire, Graduate Assistant, Departments of Chemists, 3120
per moth for June ands July, 19530

A. C. Shad, Associate Professor of Cherdstz7, $450 per month for Cline and
July, 19530

John. Mond Stuckey, Graduate Assistant, Department of Chemistry ., $220
per month for June and July, 1953.

300 AO Philo, Graduate Assistant, Curriculum Canter, College of Education,
$120 per month for June and July, 19530

Gilbert Mattison Willson, Visiting Lsacturer, College of Imucallan, $500 per
month for June and Julys 19530

hagene 0. Kunz, Professer of Law, $600 for June, 1953, full time; Coco
for July, 1953 9 3/2 time°

Irma Bo Tamberlin Special Instructor Ain Library Sciences, $300 per month
for June and July, 19530

Edward D.	 Graduate Assistant, Oklahoma Biological Station, $90 per
month for June ands July, 19530

Otis M. King, Graduate Assistant, Oklahoma Biological Station, $90 per
month for June and July, 2951.

Marvin Lee 11.We, Graduate Assistant, Oklahoma Biological Station, $90 per
month for June and July, 1953.

William Corwin laniard, Special Instructor, Oklahoman Biological Station .ad
Oklatama Biological Survey, $300 per month tor June and July, 1953.

Eo Dwell, Gradate Assistant, Oklahoma Biological Surveys $90 par
month for June ands July, 1953.

Casson Hobert Hebb, Graduate Assiatant, Oklahoma Biologicals Survey, $90 per
month for June ands July, 1953

Cecil P. Beadle, Assistant Professor of Pharmacy, $275 per month for June
ands July, 1953, 1/2 time.

Harry Lyle Assistant Brofessor of Speech, $205 perm:al for JUne and
July, 1953s 3/2 timer.

Laurels LA Schondele Assistant Professor of Speech, Speedh and Hearing Clinic
$215 per month for June and Jules 1953, 3/2 time.



June 18, 1953	 4635

Cont. =ce Co Lane, Kindergarten Assistant„ Diversity School, 4112,Z0
poor nth for June ands :Daley, 3.953, 2/2 time.

Charges Congden Carpenter  Stec:lel Instructor in Zymology, TWO per moth
for Arnow 9, 1953 to August 10, :953°

CHEGIM

Ethel. Co Neatens, Associate Ofemser of Accoun4uing chanced Prom TWO
Der moth for full time to 41a per math for 3/8 tine for Junes AI Julys,
19530

Willi= BOA Barr.:y Associate 12ro:?esoor of Cam, chsaigod from WO per ..month
for Bull timer to 352050 per month for 3/4 tims ior Jrste mad July 1953o

George Frasier Processor of Leah chanced from 85 per month for 1/2 timer
to MO per rInth for fall t for June and Julys, 1953o

Raymund Gob Dragons, Assistant Professor of Mathematics changed from MD
Der month for 1/2 time to $367050 per raonth for 7/3 timer for June Bend July
19530

Perrin EPA BramAssociate Professor of spa h, thong from 8225 per
month for 3/2 vistas to $281025 par moth for 5/8 time for June ands July,
19530

John Christopher Johnson Special Instructor Ain Zoology, chanced fronts 4150
per month for put tiro to 197 Der mouth for full time for June and July19530

BroMIATIOM:

Acemearit

10 Mob asks Associated Pro. fester of Bushiness 2-fenagemento

Barnard 00 lieston Professor of Chomista70

Edgar Keeley Smyth, Visiting Lecturer, College of Eclucationo

Elbralge DOG Foelps, Professor of Law°

Jack E0 DeVtglala Associate Professor of Speech°

Palm R0 Carla, Professor of Zymology°

Bo A0 Goff, Assistant Professor of Zoology°

Approved on motion by Regent McBride°



Jane 18, 1933	 4636

NON-ACADEMIC
LB.= OF ABSENCE:

Elizabeth Co Stubler, Public Relations Assistant, Bonier, Bureau of Public
Halatices, leave of absence without Bay, Julys 1, 1963 to Augusta 16, 19530

George Po Haley, returner *cm unitary leave of absenceg transferrer
from Office of the Controller to Office of Student Affairs and Sooner
City Housing; title changed from Director of Veteran Affairs to Counselor.
in Charge of Mead's Dousing, Ju34 15, 1953o

APPOMMRES

Robert Bo Petersen, Public Relatlcam Assistant, Senior, Bureau of Public
Relations, $4,300 far 12 months, Nay 25, 1953

Carl Co Branson„ Geologist, Oklahoman Geological Surveys $600 per montt
June 1953 to Septembers 1, 1953

George Go Huffman, Geologist, Oklahoma Geological Survey, $530 per month,
June 1, 1953 to September 1, 1953.

Hobson Ned Burleson, Mono, Staff Physician, Student Health Service, $8,0C0
for 12 months, Julys 1, 19530

Gilliam LaForge Mead, &Do Staff Physician, St ante Health Service, $600
per moth, .dime A, 1953 to stilly 1, 19530

Henry Robinson, Curator of Classical. Art and Archaeology, Univeraity Yeuseam,
no additional salary, September 1, 1953o

H. F0 Tongaze Acting Curators of Classical Art and Archaeology
University. Humane, no additional salary, June 1, 1953 to September 1,
1953, reappointed.

MIMES

James &heard Walker, Specialist in Petroleum Services, Rztansion Division,
Office of the Dean, tr8213ferred to Research Institute, Bay 1, 1963.

Approved on motion by Regent McBride.

MEDICAL =COL ANDS UNIVERS:Mr BOW=

BANES EF ABSENCE

121E1114

Aram A0 Hellbann, ii0D0, Associate Dean, Gradmate College, July 1, 1953
to July 1, 19540



atr110 189 1953	 4637

aul.....um.Lejaes of Abgences

Richard M,0 Backs, M&D0 Assistants ,Processor of Medicine, June 27, 1953

Dames L Loucks, lioDo s Instructed Ain gynaecology, June 20, 1953.

AritINTMESs

Richard lido Payne, IL,D0, Assistants Professor of Fharmacologr, $6,500 for 12
month August A, 1953o

Gilbert Louis Irroop, MoD., Clinical Assistant, Department of Surgery,
Clinical Rates, April A, 19530

nulls Chaplin, 14,13op Visiting Lecturer, Departments of 3urgery, Clinical
Rates, June 1, 1953

Beet Ho Blocks, Dr., 1.10D0, Visiting Lecturer, Department of Aerology,
Clinical Rates, July A, 3.953

&nerds Murdock Cchenour, Des Visiting Lecture Departments of Urology
Clinics Rates, JU3y 1, 1953

Alfred Bo Bags, Mono Vi sting lecturer, Departments of Urology„ Clerical
Rates, AY A, 1953o

CHAIVBS

Dames Woe Ho Smith, &Do, Assistant Professor of Physiology, giien additional
title of Associate Dean of the Gradate College, July 1, 19530

Ralph Bo Robinson, MA30 0 Resident Ain Obstetrics salary changed to $75 per
month, April 1, 1953

Bo Ho Westbrook, Boll, Resident Obstetrics and Gynaecology, salary chanced
to $90 per =they April 1, 953.

HESIGNATIOIEs

Mark Ho Dobnisati Mono Assistant Medical Erector in Charge of the Outpatient
and Admitting Del:arta:at; Instructor in Medicine, June 30, 1953 0

Neil. B0 Kimarer, M.D., Associate Professor of Psychiatry and Neurology,
Jaime 30, 19530

Hugh A., Galbraith, &no, Assistants Professor of Psychiatry ands Neurology,
July 3., 1953.

Haugh A. Stout, M.D., Instructor in Medicine, truly 1963a Detains title
of Instruditor in Pathology°

Harry 3a Barnes, Mono, Clinical Assistant inLedi; Hine, July 1, 1953.



AsIzao 18, 1953	 4638

Approved on motion by Regent McarIdeo

President Cross reported the death of Drop Alberta Webb Dude
on Jaime 1, 1953o Dro D ley tan an Instructors Ain the Department of

Medicine and hr. server on the staff of the School of Medicines since Decembers 4,19440

=ME APPOINBM'S - SCHOOLS OF 113DICIZEg

Under the regulations governing tounirt the following are eLi.-
giblet for tenured appointments effective Jai; 1, 19530 I recommends that
the Reagents approved tenure appointer a.

Drop Howard Bennett, Professor of Anesthesiology
Drop Dale A0 Clark, Assistant Professor of Biocheziistry

Dr. Barman Ho namn, Assceata Professor of Anatomic
Dr. JEMIC13 P0 Dewar, Jro, Associate Professor of Pathology

Ernest Freedman Mar, Assistant Professor of Medical Illustration
Drop Walter Joel, Associate Professor of Pathology
Drop Ltrerence V0 Scott, Assistant Professor of Bacteriology
Drop Henry BO Strange, Associate Processor of Pediatric

Approve an motion by Regent Neerggio

CHAIRNENSRIPS OF THE BASIC SC= IEPARZMENTS SCBXL OF MEDIA=

July 1, 1953 to June 30, 1955

And	 fitment of Pharmacology

Crop Ernest Laehman, Chain= 	 Dr. Arthur Ad Hellbaue, Chairman
Dr. Harold A. Shoemaker, Vice-chairman

D	 o_sawjizteriolo
Department of Physiolozr

Drop Floreno COL Kelley, Chair=
Dr. A. N. Taylor Char=

12merct of Biochemistry 	 Drop James W. Bo
Taylor,

	 Vice-Chairman

Dro Mark A. Everett, Chain=	 Department of Preventive Medicine
Drop atom Oaf Kurt, Vice-Chairman jand_Mlic Health 

D	 Pe.„„...szholo	 Drop Kirk T. Mosley, Chains

Drop Hcreard GO Hoppe, Chars=

ipproved and notions by Reagent McBride



trkao 1S, 3.953	 4459

ASSOCIA PRECrZT011.11-Z.PS - 8al:XL OF iiMICnaz

The Following include the GAUSS of Preceptors • , ously approved
The Associated Precentors famed ace reed for Coppola 	 for rear l9530-548

Precentors

Carl H. Bailey, M.D., Stroud

	

	 J. William Cinch, 116Do Hobart

Associated Precentors

William Bernell, M.D., Hobart
J. P. Braun, N.D., Hobart
14., Wilson Mahoney, M.D., Hobart
Ralph S. Phelan, MAD., Hobart
Richard BO Shriner, Jr., M.D., Hobart
Jack Burgess Tolbert, M.D. Hato View

1.122	 E

Leon C. Freer, N.D., Perkins

Associate Precentors 
1T222dEt

Powell Fry, M.D., Stilluater
M. A. Connell, MO., Picher 	 Robert B. Roberts, 144D., Stillwater

Harold R. Sanders, MoD., Stillwater
ssociate Preceptors	 Haskell Smith, MAD., Stillwater

Lee R. Wilhite, M.D., Perkins
Glen Cosby, M., Miami
Walter Co H. Kerr, M.D., Picher 	 112.22d2C
Norton R. Ritter, M.D., Picher

Lester R. Kirby, 	 CherokeePrecentors

eociate Precede:
Walter H. Dersch, Jr., MoD., Shattuck

John X. Blender, M.D., Cherokee
Associate Preceptors

22:222gat

Richard H. Burgtorf, 14oD0 Shattuck
Bo S. Newman, M.D., Shattudik	 Ray H. Lindley, M.D., Paula Valley
H. Ho Newman, MAD., Shattuck
R. B. Newmann, M.D., Shattuck	 Associate Precentors
J. J. Smith, M.D., Stattuck

Jo A. Graham, M.D., Paulus Valley
Precentor	 Hugh Ho Monroe, M.D., Paula Valley

WE. Spence, Mao, Paula Valley
Joe L. Duer M.DA, Woodard	 Donald J. Wilson, M.D., Paula Valley

Associate Precentors 	 precentor

Mo K. Braly MoD., Woodward	 W. C. McCurry, Jr., M.D., Purcell
Myron Co Englund, MACE., Woodward
Jo D. Fetzer, M.D., Woodward 	 Am--29S-tatelcor
Frank Z. Flack, M.D., Woodward
C. W. Tedrow°, MAD., Woodward 	 Woe Go Long, MED., Purcell.
Do AAA Vloedman, M.D. Woodward

Associate Precentors

Ross Po Daces, MAD0 Stroudprecentor

John M. Carson, M.D., Shawnees

Associated Precentors 

August AO Camelot, MoD., Shawnees
Morten E. Hughes, Ma., Shawnee
James D. Loudon, M., Shawnee



June 1S, 1953

Preceptor

Glen W. McDonald, MoD., Pauhuska

Associate cons

Richard W. Loy, M.Do, Pauhuska
William A. Loy, MoDo„ Paahuska

Preceptors

END A. McGrew, AD., Beaver

Associate Preceptor

To DOG Benjegerdes, Mono, Beaver

Preceptor

John A. McIntyre, MAD., Enid

Associate Prey  ors

Bo J. Cordannier, Mono Enid
Lo F. Shamrock, M.Do., End
Evans Eft	 Moon., Enid

gt2921C

Van SO Permian, Mono Mangum

Associate rears

Jo W Ambrister, MoD., Granite
David Fried, M.D., Mangum
Alight Do Pierson, M.D., EAngum
Frer Bo Sellers, M.D., Mangum
Tama L. Wainwright, M.Do., Mangum

Preceptor 

James So Petty, M.D., Guthrie

Associate Preceptors 

Philips RN Fife, Mon., Guthrie
Elton Lahew, MAD., Guthrie
Jo L. Leheu, M.D., Guthrie
Bo Bo Ringrose &Doer Guthrie

Prc or

Thomas AEU Rhea, MoD, Idabel

AtIlaaalmataci
Thomas D. Howard, MAD., Idabel
Robert L. Loftin, M.D., Broken BA

Pre_amtm

Robert So Srigley M.DA, Hollis
(Bed Associate Preceptors)

Preceptor

Aubrey E. Stowers, MoDo 0 Sentinel

Associate Preceptors

Ralston A. Hennas, Jr., M.D., Sentinel
L. G. Livingston, MoD, Cordell

12race/rotor

John R. Taylor, MAD, Kingfisher

Associate Preceptor

Co IN Hodgson Mono Kingfisher
Frank Bo Lattlmorept&n0, Kingfisher
Milton A. Neumann, Lao, Okarcho
Francis EO Smith, M.D., Kingfisher
H. Violet Sturgeon, &no, Hennessey

Preceptor

Bo A. Traveree, MOLD., Alva

Associate Preceptors

Ea Bo ueor, MOD,, Alva
W. FF. LaFon, M.D., Alva
John Simon, M.D., Alva
I. F, Stephenson, MoD., Alva

Precentor

Henry Co Wolfe, AD., Hugo

Associated Preceptors

Julius A. LaCroix, MMD20 Hugo
Floyd Loy Waters, Mono, Huge



Juno 18, 1953	 4641

Precortor

Bo Fad York Moos, ^3ArH 11 

Associate Precentor

00 A* Book, Moos Karin '

Approval on motion by Regent McBride

OKLAHOMA GEOLOGIBAL SURVEIL

Item Bo 39 shown below was submitted by William E. Ham, Acting
Director of the Oklahoma Geoloe_cal Balmy, as his recommenration for salaries
for the present regular staff for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1953

195Z..53 195;....114.

Gilliam& Ham, Acting Director	 644000
Jo 0* Beact, Administrative Assistant	 5,600 $6,CCO
Mr's. Co W. Shammed, Receptionist - PBS

Operator -.Sark - Retiree 7.4p.53	 2,100
Berrie N6 BUckols Clerical Scenographer 1,920
Mildred BO Reeds, Clerical Secretary	 2,100 2,220
A. Jam Brabtree, Secretary • 	 5/8 time-1,675 1,750-5/8 time
Lacy & Fixmerty, librarians 	 3 months— 825 945-3 montts
Maldiolm C. Oakes, Geologist 	 6,100 6,400
Gerard W. Bhase Associate Geologist 	 4,900 5,200
Myron B. MCIla:7s Assistant Geologist	 4,000 4,300
John H. Warren, Assistant Geologist 	 3,000 3,600
Dwight H0 Ford, Draftsmen	 3,900 4,150
Clifford. 00 Walden, Craftsman 	 3,900 3,900
Albert I.. Burwell, Industrial Chemist 	 5,800 6,100

As it appears probable that the program of activity of the Oklahcma
Geological Survey will be expanded through mailability of increased funds,
a Bull list of recommendation cannot be made at thins time.

I tave been advised that three members of the Board of Regents of
the University of Oklahoma will be apaintal to saperviae the Oklahoma Geolo-
gical Survey I would appreciate an opportunity to meet with these embers
at an early date so that administrative matters concerning the Survey can be
discussed*	-

Respectfully submittal,

William B. Ham, Acting Director

It was voted to continue the present salaries of the employees
listed and to refer the matter to tho special committee of the Citlotoma
Geological Burvey which has been appointed*



June 18, 1953	 4642

BUDGETS FORME FISCAL EAR BEGINS= DULY 1, 1953:

President Bross stated the State Regents for Higher Education
had met on Monday, June 15, but since the Governer had not signed the bill
marking appropriations for institutions of higher learning, no allocations
of funds was possible ° He basked that the Regents consider the budget as
submitted, copies of which were sent to each member of the Board with theAgenda

He statel the section on Instruction was approved by the Regents
at theligy meeting. The Legislative appropriations for higher erucation Pins
such that the University reasonably can expects an allocation large enough
to finance this budget.

Processed expenditure for the Norman Campos =matt to $10,212,9649
divided as felOows:

Educational and General 	 $50662,224
Ictsil3ar7 Enterprises	 40550e740 

$10D2l2964

If the allocation of state bends permits, recommendations for additional
educational and general expenditures, will be submitted later°

President Cross recommenced the appointment of Dr. W41 / 4 em Ear
Lively, Professor of History, to the position as Acting Dean of the Bollege
of Arts and Sciences at an annual salary of PAC AO; the appointment to be-
came effeditive August 16, 1953. James Harlow, the present Dean of the
College of Arts ands Sciences, will be absent on leave during the next school
year.

President. Cross recommended changes in salaries for the followings'

Victor Ace Elconin, Associate Professor of English, from $4,900 preciously
approved to $5,200 for 9 months, beginning September 1, 19530

Jack Dog Lauderdale Assistant Airport Manage, fro $4,900 previously approve
to $5,000 for 12 month., beginning July 1, 1953.

President Cross reported that Bud Wilkinson had recommenced adjust-
ments Olathe salaries for tte fallowing: .

Kennet Farris, Business Manage, Intercollegiate Athletics, $6,800.

Pete Elliott, Assistant Football Coach, $6,500.

William Jennings, Assistant Football Coach, $6,500.

President Cross alto recommenced that Roscoe Bate As salary be fixed
at tte annual rate of $220000 effective Dully 1, 1953.



June 13, 1953	 4643

President Cross reported farther that Dr Lloyd Swearingen,
Research Professor or Chemistry, ahoy was approve for appointment as
Vice-President Ain Bharge of Research and Development at the May 13 meet-
ing, has been approved by the nirectors of the Research Institute for
appointment as ecative Director of the Institute and recommenced appro-
val of this appointment by the Regents*

Regent McBride moved approvals of the bucget ass autudtted,
including the appointment of Dr. Liresey as Acting Dean of the Collage of
Arta and Scieneesthe appointment of Dr* Swearingen as exediutive Director
of the Research Institute, and the salary changes as recommended by Presi-
dent Bross as amendments to tho budget.

AD members voted ACE 012 the McBride emotion

Tho Chair announdied the Begets desired to have an executive
session and asked President Cross and the Secretary to retire.

Following tho exediutive session, President Cross anad the Secre-
tary where recalled* The Bhair announce that =motion by Regent Little
it had been voted to increase the Allowance for the President 's House
Aram $6,000 to $7,500 annually.

The Chair also announce that on recommendations of President Cross,
and on motion by Regent Little, it was voted to increase the salary of the
Secretary free $6,500 to $7,500 annually., effective Juju 1, 1953.

Sincere appreciation was ezpressel by President Bross act the
Secretary*

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at
4:00 p.m.

Emil R. Eraettli t Secretary


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37

